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Table 17

Measurements (mm) for Identifiable Elements

Ovis/Capra


Scapula
     GLP
LG
BG



35.5
28.7
24.4



35.9* 
-
-



-
29.9
22.1



-
30.3
19.3*


Humerus
GLC
SD
Bd
BT



141.2
14.9
-
26.9



-
-
34.6
33.4



-
12.4
28.1
27.1



-
-
35.2
32.1



-
-
-
27.5



-
-
33.8
31.9



-
-
39.4
31.2


Radius
Bp
Bfp
GL
SD
Bd
Dd



29.5
27.7
-
-
-
-



-
-
-
-
27.5
-



29.6
28.2
-
-
-
-



31.4
28.2
-
-
-
-



-
-
-
-
36.2
22.1



29.3
28.2
-
-
-
-



32.1
30.9
176.0
19.7
30.3
20.4



26.7
26.0
-
-
-
-



33.0*
30.0
-
-
-
-



37.8
33.5
-
-
-
-



-
-
-
-
33.8
22.0*


2nd+3rd carpal

B
D





11.8 
14.1





14.7
17.4


Ulnar carpal

B
D




-
14.6




8.4
13.7




8.4
13.5


Intermediate carpal

B
D





13.4
19.3





-
15.8



Radial carpal

B
D





10.3
13.9





13.8
19.3




13.5
17.2


Metacarpal
Bp
Dp



25.6
18.4





28.5
20.0



25.9
18.8



22.1
14.2


Femur
SD



14.5


Tibia
Bd
Dd



30.4
23.5



29.3
26.7



30.5
25.1



24.1
-



24.9
19.5



25.3
-


Lateral malleolus
D



17.0


Astragalus
GLm
GLl
Bd



26.9
-
17.7



30.5
32.1
-



27.0
-
18.4



28.3
30.5
20.2



-
30.4
19.3



30.0
30.7
20.2



27.8
29.9
18.6



-
30.9
-



26.4
-
18.4



30.3
31.6
21.8




Central+4th tarsal

B
D




20.9
16.4




21.6
17.7


Metatarsal
Bp
Dp
GL
Bd
IS
IS
IS
OS



19.8
18.0
-
-
-
-
-
-



21.7
21.2
-
-
-
-
-
-



24.6
24.6
-
-
-
-
-
-



20.5
-
-
-
-
-
-
-



18.9
18.0
117.7
24.2
15.4
9.4
16.0*
9.4


Metapodial
Bd
IS
OS
IS
OS



-
13.1
18.3
-
-



27.3
18.1
11.8
17.2
11.2



-
18.1
11.3
19.5
12.0



-
15.6
9.8
-
-



-
15.4
9.3
-
-



-
17.0
11.8
18.8
13.3



26.3
16.6
11.4
17.0*
12.2



26.8
18.5
12.3
17.2
11.2



-
14.9
9.7
-
-



-
15.7
8.9
-
-



-
15.5
9.4
-
-



-
15.0
8.0
-
9.9



-
17.0
9.5
17.3
10.5



-
15.6
10.8
-
-



-
13.7
10.1
13.8
10.7



-
14.3
10.4
14.6
10.6



-
18.1
13.0
17.7
12.6


First phalanx
  Bp
   Dp
    GLpe
Bd



11.9
14.5
-
-



15.1
16.7
41.0
15.6



15.3
15.2
37.5
13.4



11.6
-
-
-



-
-
-
12.3



13.1
16.4
41.7
18.3



13.0
15.5
38.5*
-



12.6
15.7
39.0
12.1



14.0
16.6
42.8
12.2



13.8
16.6
41.0
13.1



-
-
-
11.2



12.4
13.3
35.9
-



12.2
16.5
41.1
11.8



11.5
9.7
36.0
12.0




14.6
17.7
-
-



14.1
17.1
43.5
13.8



15.1
18.0
46.0
13.6



11.9
13.3
-
-



12.0
15.2
37.7
11.8



11.9
14.7
38.3
11.6*



12.7
14.4
38.6
10.9



12.4
14.7
36.5
12.5



15.0
18.3
43.0
15.3



14.9
16.5
42.5
13.7



12.1
14.4
37.8
11.5



-
-
-
10.4



11.9
14.2
-
-


Second phalanx
Bp
Dp
GL
Bd



12.0
13.6
21.9
10.3



13.0
13.4
23.2
10.0



10.0
10.9
19.7
-



12.2
13.9
24.2
9.6



12.6
12.2
-
-



12.0
12.5
23.5
9.6



12.0
13.6
23.1
10.0



9.2
10.8
21.4
8.0



14.0
14.2
22.9
11.5



12.9
12.8
24.4
11.2



10.0
11.2
23.2
8.2


Third phalanx
DLS
Bp




31.6
10.1




-
11.6




-
12.6




31.7
9.5




34.0*
9.0


Sus scrofa


PM1-M3
Aveolar L



116.2


M3
GL



31.0




29.5



34.1



29.1



27.6


M3
GL



37.8



35.4



35.8


Atlas
H
BFcr



44.9
57.7


Humerus
Bd
BT



40.3
32.4



41.3
35.0



37.9
30.1



37.3
28.9



41.0
33.0



31.1
27.5



32.9
-


Ulna
BPC
SDO



21.4
-



19.3
-



-
29.8



20.7
27.1



-
23.7


Radius
Bp 
Dp
SD



30.3
20.8
-



27.3
-
-



28.8
19.9
17.3


Radial carpal
B
D



17.5
23.2*


Ulnar carpal 
B
D



13.2
19.1



13.9
19.1



4th carpal
B
D



16.3
23.8


Metacarpal II
GL
Bd



-
9.9


Metacarpal V
GL
Bd



57.5
10.6


Acetabulum
LA
LAR



32.4
29.2



-
32.0


Tibia
Bd
Dd



29.4
24.9



28.4
24.5



-
26.2



30.6
26.4


Fibula
Bd
Dd



8.6
16.4


Lateral malleolus
D



24.1


Astragalus
GLm
GLl
Bd



-
-
23.1



40.8
42.0
-



40.3 
45.0*
25.6



40.2
42.5
24.5



38.7
40.9
24.7



32.0
35.8
21.5



41.8
43.3
25.5



36.3
-
24.0



41.0*
-
-


Central+4th tarsal

B
D




25.0
22.6


Metatarsal II
Bp
Dp
GL
Bd



-
-
57.9
9.7


First phalanx
Bp
Dp
GL
Bd



-
-
-
14.7



-
-
-
14.8



-
-
-
15.2



18.4
17.4
40.6
16.6



17.6
-
34.5
15.7



17.3
17.4
41.8
15.8



16.5
16.0
36.1
14.1



17.1
16.9
35.2
14.2



18.4
24.0
36.8
16.1 








-
-
39.4
-



18.0
17.4
40.2
16.5



17.1
17.1
39.2
15.7



-
-
-
14.0


Second phalanx
Bp
Dp
GL
Bd



16.1
16.0
24.4
15.2



14.6
15.0
-
-



14.7
15.9
25.7
12.1



14.4
14.8
23.6
11.8



14.5
13.4
-
-



16.4
16.0
24.6
14.7



15.9
14.3
23.5
-



16.4
15.5
23.8
14.4



16.7
17.7
-
15.0



15.9
16.9
26.7
13.7



15.3
14.3
23.2
14.5



16.4
15.0
23.2
14.8



15.6
15.0
23.2
14.1



16.9
15.7
24.6
16.0



16.7
16.1
24.5
14.2



14.0
-
24.2
12.3



16.7
-
23.6
16.8



15.8
16.6
22.8
14.3



15.7
16.9
-
13.0



15.8
16.6
27.5
-



15.0
16.6
26.0
13.1



14.0
15.3
22.9
-



16.3
16.2
24.6
16.1



14.2
14.8
24.7
11.8



15.2
16.0
26.4
12.4



14.4
15.5
25.0
12.3


Third phalanx
DLS
Bp
LD




-
15.0




30.4
18.8




27.4
11.6




30.6
16.4




25.8
10.1





27.7
12.3




30.5
13.2
29.0




-
14.4



30.3
11.3




32.5
12.1




30.0
10.8


Bos Taurus


Ulnar carpal
B
D



26.8
39.5


Radial carpal
B
D



30.3
46.5



_
44.3


Tibia
Bd
Dd



58.1
41.4


Astragalus
GLm
GLl
Bd



66.5
-
48.6


Calcaneum
GB



34.2


Metapodial
Bd
IS
OS
IS
OS



57*
28.6
22.9
-
21.3


First phalanx
Bp
Dp
GL
Bd



31.6
39.8
74.9
32.5



30.3
38.7
77.2
28.5



30.7
33.4
71.7
29.5


Second phalanx
Bp
Dp
GL
Bd



34.0
39.8
47.0
31.9



35.9
38.8
48.8
-



40.8
-
-
35.7

Alcelaphus buselaphus


M3
L
B



30.0
12.2

Scapula
GLP
BG
DG



56.5
45.1
35.7



Radius
Bp
Bfp
Bd
Dd
Bfd



-
-
46.9
36.3
39.9



57.6
51.7
52.0
-
-


Ulna
SDO
Bpc



35.1
30.7


 Radial carpal
B
D



17.7
30.1



-
41.6*



18.5
30.2


Patella
B
L



42.3
42.5


Tibia
Bd
Dd



44.8
28.9*



42.4*
-


Central+4th tarsal
B
D



34.7
39.8


Metapodial
Bd



39.9



44.4


First phalanx
Bp
Dp
GL
Bd



21.5
26.8
65.6
20.1



20.5
24.0
61.1
-



19.9
23.1
-
-



22.0
28.4
-
-



21.8
25.6
-
-


Second phalanx
Bp 
Hp
GL
Bd



18.4
33.2
37.3
-



17.8
19.6
34.6
15.2




19.1
23.9
37.6
16.2



20.2
24.8
-
-



19.1
26.3
39.4
17.3



18.6
22.4
34.6
16.0


Third phalanx
DLS
Bp



48.6
14.6



48.2
14.7



43.9
14.8



-
15.4



49.8
15.8



48.0
15.7


Addax nasomaculatus


First phalanx
Bp
Dp
GLpe
Bd



18.6
22.7
58.1
17.7

Equus   sp.


3rd+4th carpal
B
D



35.2
30.2


Metacarpal
Bp
Dp
SD
GL
Bd
Dd



37.6
26.1
25.1
175.8
33.4
24.4


Tibia
Bd
Dd



56.9
36.6


Calcaneum
GB
GL



39.5
-



41.6
84.6


Metatarsal
Bp
Dp
SD
GL
Bd
Dd



34.7
33.1
24.8
212.5
33.6
25.6


Metapodial
Bd
Dd



32.7
25.0



34.6
24.5



32.8
24.0*


First phalanx
Bp
Dp
GL
Bd



36.1
27.1
61.1
31.4



36.0
26.6
65.6
33.1


Second phalanx
Bp
Dp
GL
Bd



36.3
22.4
33.2
33.0



34.3
21.9
34.0
28.4*

Canis  sp.


Astragalus
B
GL



16.4
23.8


First phalanx
Bp
Dp
GL
Bd



6.7
6.6
22.2
5.8



6.4
6.3
20.1
5.4



6.7
6.4
18.2
5.4



7.1
6.7
20.5
5.9



5.4
4.4
18.2
4.4


Second phalanx
Bp
Dp
GL
Bd



6.5
5.0
16.1
6.5



6.4
5.3
13.0
6.4



6.5
5.6
12.4
6.2


Felis  sp.


Metatarsal III
Bp
Dp



6.3
8.0

*    Indicates that the measurement is an estimate because the surface has been damaged


